RESOLUTION NO. 1185

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A TRANSFORMER FOR THE OSAWATOMIE ELECTRIC UTILITY

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, owns and operates an electric generation and distribution utility; and

WHEREAS, the City of Garden City, Kansas approved the sale of a large power transformer (7.5MVA, 34.5kV / 4160/2400kV / 12470/7200kV) to the City of Osawatomie; and

WHEREAS, the city needs this transformer in order to complete the conversion of the electric distribution system in Osawatomie from 4160/2400 kV to 12470/7200 kV; and

WHEREAS, this transformer is currently installed and operating at the power plant substation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, hereby approves the purchase of the large transformer in the amount of \$150,000 from Garden City, Kansas and authorizes the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to complete the purchase.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas this 9th day of November, 2023, a majority being in favor thereof.

APPROVED AND SIGNED by the Mayor.

Nick Hampson, Mayor

(SEAL)

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk